

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA

CHRYSLER GROUP LLC n/k/a	)	
“FCA US LLC”,	)	
<i>Petitioner,</i>	)	
	)	
v.	)	Case No. S17C0832
	)	
JAMES BRYAN WALDEN and	)	
LINDSAY NEWSOME	)	
STRICKLAND, Individually and on	)	
behalf of the estate of their deceased	)	
son,	)	
REMINGTON COLE WALDEN,	)	
<i>Respondents.</i>	)	
	)	

**AMICUS BRIEF OF AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity and Interest of Amicus.....	1
Argument.....	2
This Jury Acted Out of Passion, Prejudice and a Punitive Motive to Return an Excessive Verdict.....	2
A. Evidence and Argument Regarding CEO Compensation Inflamed The Jurors and Improperly Influenced Their Award.....	3
B. Plaintiffs Incited the Jury to Punish Chrysler.....	8
Conclusion.....	11
Certificate of Service.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bailey v. Edmundson</i> , 280 Ga. 528 (2006)	6
<i>Branham v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 701 S.E.2d 5 (S.C. 2010)	9
<i>Cent. Georgia R.R. Co. v. Swindle</i> , 260 Ga. 685 (1990)	8, 9, 10
<i>Chrysler Group, LLC v. Walden</i> , 792 S.E.2d 754 (Ga Ct. App. 2016)	2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>City of Cleveland v. Peter Kiewit Sons’ Co.</i> , 624 F.2d 749 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980)	3, 6, 9
<i>Clark v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 436 F.3d 594 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006)	4
<i>CSX Trans. Inc. v. Levant</i> , 262 Ga. 313 (1992)	8, 9, 10
<i>Draper v. Airco, Inc.</i> , 580 F.2d 91 (3d Cir. 1978)	5
<i>Geddes v. United Financial Group</i> , 559 F.2d 557 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1977)	5
<i>Janssen Pharmaceutica, Inc. v. Bailey</i> , 878 So.2d 31 (Miss. 2004)	9
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	5, 10
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150, 610 S.Ct. 811 (1940)	6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

City of Atlanta Fiscal 2015 Adopted Budget, available at  
<http://www.atlantaga.gov/modules/showdocument.aspx?documentid=16263>.....2

David F. Larcker, Nicholas Donatiello & Brian Tayan, Americans and CEO Pay:  
2016 Public Perception Survey on CEO Compensation (2016).....4

Dana Matioli, *Perks Are Trimmed Amid Pushback on Pay*, Wall Street Journal,  
April 10, 2010.....4
